TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM707453

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|-----------------------|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-------------------------|----------|----------------|--|
| Blue Parasol Group, LLC | | 04/23/2021 | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Paya, Inc. | |
|-----------------|---------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 303 Perimeter Center North, Suite 600 | |
| City: | Atlanta | |
| State/Country: | GEORGIA | |
| Postal Code: | 30346 | |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: DELAWARE | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|----------|--------------------------------|
| Serial Number: | 90056349 | PARAGON PAYMENT SOLUTIONS |
| Serial Number: | 90056316 | PARAGON PAYMENT SOLUTIONS |
| Serial Number: | 90056292 | PARAGON PAYMENT SOLUTIONS |
| Serial Number: | 90056237 | PARAGON PAYMENT SOLUTIONS |
| Serial Number: | 90056395 | PURE PLATFORM |
| Serial Number: | 90056429 | PUREFAC |
| Registration Number: | 6487765 | PERFECTING INTEGRATED PAYMENTS |
| Serial Number: | 90056364 | PURE APPROACH |
| Serial Number: | 90318481 | PURESIGHT |
| Serial Number: | 90245053 | PURECLOUD |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9495676710

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 415-773-5700

ipprosecutionsf@orrick.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Beth M. Goldman

Address Line 1: Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP Address Line 2: 2050 Main Street, Suite 1100

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 007629 FRAME: 0968

| Address Line 4: Irvine | Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92614-8255 | | |
|-------------------------|-------------------------------|--|--|
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 37048.5/C3Z6 | | |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Beth M. Goldman | | |
| SIGNATURE: | /Beth M. Goldman/ | | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 02/09/2022 | | |

Total Attachments: 2

source=Trademark Assignment - Blue Parasol to Paya (signed) 04-23-2021#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Blue Parasol to Paya (signed) 04-23-2021#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007629 FRAME: 0969

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS is made by Blue Parasol Group, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with an address at 12120 Sunset Hills Road, Suite 500, Reston, VA 20190 ("Blue Parasol Group"), in favor of Paya, Inc., a Delaware corporation with an address at 303 Perimeter Center North, Ste 600, Atlanta, GA 30346 ("Paya").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Stock Purchase Agreement dated April 23, 2021, among Direct Connect Holdings, LLC, Direct Connect Acquisition, Inc., and Paya, Inc., (the "Agreement"), Paya acquired ownership in Blue Parasol Group;

WHEREAS, Blue Parasol Group is the listed owner at the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office of all right, title and interest in and to the trademarks, and the applications and registrations therefor, identified in the attached Schedule A (the "Marks"), and the goodwill associated therewith;

WHEREAS, Paya is the successor to Blue Parasol Group's business, to which the Marks pertain, and the business is ongoing and existing;

WHEREAS, Blue Parasol Group desires to assign the Marks and the goodwill associated therewith to Paya and Paya desires to acquire the Marks and the goodwill associated therewith.

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to the Agreement, and in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements therein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Blue Parasol Group assigns to Paya all of its right, title and interest in the Marks together with the goodwill associated therewith including, without limitation, its right to sue for and collect damages for infringement or other violations of the same, including for past infringements or other violations.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment of Trademarks has been duly executed and is effective as of April 23, 2021:

Blue Parasol Group, LLC, by Paya, Inc., its successor in interest

Rv:

Name:

Title.

Date:

5-0000

Nunc pro tunc

4153-6202-1169.1

RECORDED: 02/09/2022

TRADEMARK REEL: 007629 FRAME: 0970